

MS

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SUFFOLK, ss.

**SUPERIOR COURT
BUSINESS LITIGATION SESSION**

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,

Plaintiff,

v.

KALSHIEX LLC,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 2584CV02525-BLS1

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
EMERGENCY MOTION TO STAY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

LEGAL STANDARDS 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. Kalshi Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Appeal..... 4

 A. The Presumption Against Preemption Does Not Apply.....5

 B. The CEA Does Not Carve Out State Gaming Laws From the Scope
 of Preemption.....6

 C. The Special Rule Does Not Grant States Jurisdiction Over DCMs.....7

 D. The Commonwealth’s Enforcement Action and Proposed PI Order Stand
 as an Obstacle to Congress’s Objective of Exclusive Federal Regulation
 of DCMs.....8

II. Kalshi Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Stay..... 9

III. Temporarily Staying the PI Order Will Not Cause Substantial Harm to the
Commonwealth. 11

IV. A Stay Is in the Public Interest. 11

V. The Court Should Stay the PI Order to Permit Kalshi to Seek a Stay Pending Appeal
From the Massachusetts Appeals Court. 13

CONCLUSION..... 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Agriculture Movement, Inc. v. Board of Trade of Chicago</i> , 977 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387	12
<i>Ass’n of Am. Univs. v. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 3d 143 (D. Mass. 2025)	11
<i>Blue Lake Rancheria v. Kalshi Inc.</i> , 2025 WL 3141202 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2025)	2
<i>C.E. v. J.E.</i> , 472 Mass. 1016 (2015)	4
<i>Chiswick, Inc. v. Conostas</i> , 18 Mass. L. Rptr. 104 (Mass. Super. Ct. 2004)	2, 4
<i>Churchill Downs Tech. Initiatives Co. v. Mich. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 162 F.4th 631 (6th Cir. 2025)	10, 12
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	5, 10
<i>FTC v. Ken Roberts Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 583 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>German v. Rubin</i> , 2017 WL 3364324 (Mass. Super. Ct. July 14, 2017)	2, 4
<i>Haverhill STEM, LLC v. Jennings</i> , 2020 Mass. Super. LEXIS 2919 (June 2, 2020)	2, 4
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016).....	6
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	8
<i>Insulet Corp. v. EOFlow Co.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 3d 124 (D. Mass. 2025)	2, 5
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Flaherty</i> , 2025 WL 1218313 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2025)	1, 10

<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Hendrick</i> , 2025 WL 1073495 (D. Nev. Apr. 9, 2025).....	1
<i>KalshiEX, LLC v. Hendrick</i> , 2025 WL 3286282 (D. Nev. Nov. 24, 2025)	1
<i>KalshiEX LLC v. Martin</i> , 793 F. Supp. 3d 667 (D. Md. 2025)	2, 7
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>In re Miraj & Sons, Inc.</i> , 201 B.R. 23 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1996)	5
<i>Patel v. 7-Eleven, Inc.</i> , 183 N.E.3d 398 (Mass. 2022)	5
<i>Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.</i> , 579 U.S. 115 (2016).....	6
<i>Roma, III, Ltd. v. Bd. of Appeals of Rockport</i> , 478 Mass. 580 (2018)	6
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011)	6
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 2.....	4, 6
7 U.S.C. § 7a-2.....	6, 7
7 U.S.C. § 16.....	6
Mass. G.L. ch. 137, § 4.....	13
Mass. G.L. ch. 231, § 118.....	3
Other Authorities	
950 CMR § 14.402.....	12
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission Act: Hearings Before the S. Comm. on Agric. & Forestry on S. 2485, S. 2578, S. 2837, and H.R. 13113, 93d Cong. (1974)</i>	8
Mass. R. Civ. P. 6(a).....	13

Mass. R. Civ. P. 62(c).....1, 3

Michael Selig, *America’s Financial Markets Are Ready for a Golden Age*, Wash.
Post (Jan. 20, 2026), <https://perma.cc/79EF-U376>.....8, 12
